Working Capital 46,912,000 39,180,475 16,974,000 9,242,475

Total Bank Borrowings 3,421,000 3,421,000 1,244,000 1,244,000

Equity 60,691,000 52,959,475 60,691,000 52,959,475

NTA 58,128,000 50,396,475 60,485,000 52,753,475

Number of issued and paid
Shares 353,672,126 336,180,530 353,672,126 336,180,530

Number of Dormant Shares (3,840,200) (3,840,200) (3,840,200) (3,840,200)

Number of Shares in issue 349,831.926 332,340,330 349,831.926 332,340,330

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 16.62 15.16 17.29 15.87

Gearing (%)* 16% 18% 11% 13%

Current Ratio (times) 5.49 4.75 2.95 2.06

EPS (cents) 0.68 0.72 0.68 0.71

*  Comprised primarily of lease liabilities associated with IFRS 16 and total bank borrowings, as at 31
December 2020.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

(b) On-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as dormant shares

Group Company

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

As at 31 December 2020 (US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)

Cash and cash equivalents 21,081,000 13,349,475 10,146,000 2,414,475

Short-term investments 6,303,000 6,303,000 6,303,000 6,303,000

Current Assets 57,359,000 49,627,475 25,687,000 17,955,475

Current Liabilities 10,447,000 10,447,000 8,713,000 8,713,000

Working Capital 46,912,000 39,180,475 16,974,000 9,242,475

Total Bank Borrowings 3,421,000 3,421,000 1,244,000 1,244,000

Equity 60,691,000 52,959,475 60,691,000 52,959,475

NTA 58,128,000 50,396,475 60,485,000 52,753,475

Number of issued and paid
Shares 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126

Number of Dormant Shares (3,840,200) (21,331,796) (3,840,200) (21,331,796)

Number of Shares in issue 349,831.926 332,340,330 349,831.926 332,340,330

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 16.62 15.16 17.29 15.87

Gearing (%)* 16% 18% 11% 13%

Current Ratio (times) 5.49 4.75 2.95 2.06

EPS (cents) 0.68 0.72 0.68 0.71

*  Comprised primarily of lease liabilities associated with IFRS 16 and total bank borrowings, as at 31
December 2020.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(c) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled

Group Company

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

As at 31 December 2020 (US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)

Cash and cash equivalents 21,081,000 12,244,971 10,146,000 1,309,971

Short-term investments 6,303,000 6,303,000 6,303,000 6,303,000

Current Assets 57,359,000 48,522,971 25,687,000 16,850,971

Current Liabilities 10,447,000 10,447,000 8,713,000 8,713,000

Working Capital 46,912,000 38,075,971 16,974,000 8,137,971

Total Bank Borrowings 3,421,000 3,421,000 1,244,000 1,244,000

Equity 60,691,000 51,854,971 60,691,000 51,854,971

NTA 58,128,000 49,291,971 60,485,000 51,648,971

Number of issued and paid
Shares 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126

Number of Dormant Shares (3,840,200) (21,331,796) (3,840,200) (21,331,796)

Number of Ordinary Shares 349,831.926 332,340,330 349,831.926 332,340,330

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 16.62 14.83 17.29 15.54

Gearing (%)* 16% 19% 11% 13%

Current Ratio (times) 5.49 4.64 2.95 1.93

EPS (cents) 0.68 0.72 0.68 0.71

*  Comprised primarily of lease liabilities associated with IFRS 16 and total bank borrowings, as at 31
December 2020.

CIRCULAR TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

(d) Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as Dormant Shares

Group Company

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

Before the
Share Buy-

Back

After the
Share Buy-

Back

As at 31 December 2020 (US$) (US$) (US$) (US$)

Cash and cash equivalents 21,081,000 12,244,971 10,146,000 1,309,971

Short-term investments 6,303,000 6,303,000 6,303,000 6,303,000

Current Assets 57,359,000 48,522,971 25,687,000 16,850,971

Current Liabilities 10,447,000 10,447,000 8,713,000 8,713,000

Working Capital 46,912,000 38,075,971 16,974,000 8,137,971

Total Bank Borrowings 3,421,000 3,421,000 1,244,000 1,244,000

Equity 60,691,000 51,854,971 60,691,000 51,854,971

NTA 58,128,000 49,291,971 60,485,000 51,648,971

Number of issued and paid
Shares 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126 353,672,126

Number of Dormant Shares (3,840,200) (21,331,796) (3,840,200) (21,331,796)

Number of Shares in issue 349,831.926 332,340,330 349,831.926 332,340,330

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 16.62 14.83 17.29 15.54

Gearing (%)* 16% 19% 11% 13%

Current Ratio (times) 5.49 4.64 2.95 1.93

EPS (cents) 0.68 0.72 0.68 0.71

*  Comprised primarily of lease liabilities associated with IFRS 16 and total bank borrowings, as at 31
December 2020.

Shareholders should note that the financial effects illustrated above are based on certain assumptions
and purely for illustrative purposes only. In particular, it is important to note that the above analysis
is based on historical audited financial year 2020 numbers and is not necessarily representative of